





{2}

wp11237.15.odt

2919/2016, 2927/2016, 2928/2016, 3005/2016, 3006/2016,  
3007/2016, 3008/2016, 3009/2016, 3010/2016, 3011/2016,  
3012/2016, 3013/2016, 3014/2016, 3015/2016, 3016/2016,  
3017/2016, 3018/2016, 3136/2016 and 3137/2016.

Mr.Shrimant Mundhe, Mr.V.D.Salunke, Mr.K.J.Ghute Patil, advocate with Mr.M.P.Tripathi, advocate, Mr.N.P.Patil Jamalpurkar, Mr.B.B.Dahiphale, Mr.R.D.Biradar, Mr.Farooqui Kamaloddin, Mr.V.B.Jadhav, Mr.M.S.Bhosale, Mr.S.T.Veer, Mr.S.V.Dixit, Mr.V.R.Dhorde, Mr.B.B.Bhise, Mr.D.J.Choudhari, Mr.M.S.Kokate, advocates for respective petitioners.

**CORAM : R.M.BORDE &  
P.R.BORA, JJ.**

**DATE : 16th March, 2016**

**PER COURT:**

1 Learned A.G.P., appearing for Respondent-State, has placed on record the communication dated 15.03.2016, issued by the Deputy Secretary, Women and Child Development Department, Government of Maharashtra, wherein it has been stated that the proposal for release of financial assistance of Rs.156.45 crores has not been approved by the Planning Department.

2 A fresh proposal has been tendered in respect of disbursement of Rs.90.50 crores, which amount is derived by the concerned department by making financial arrangement for re-appropriation and proposal is stated to have been presented for approval of the Finance Department. It is stated that subject to approval of the proposal by the Finance Department, the aforesaid sum of Rs.90.50 crores can be disbursed towards arrears payable to various Children Homes (*Balgrihas*) operating in the State. The communication is taken on record and marked "X" for identification.



{3}

wp11237.15.odt

3 Learned A.G.P., appearing for Respondent-State, expresses inability to provide for time frame in respect of completion of the process.

4 In the circumstances, we direct Respondents to inform the Court as regards release of sum of Rs.90.50 crores, within a period of three weeks from today.

Stand over to 06.04.2016.

**P.R.BORA**  
**JUDGE**

adb/11237.15

**R.M.BORDE**  
**JUDGE**